LEASE NO. GS-06P-11098 | GSA FORM LZ01C (anuary 2013

This Lease is made and anterad into between
Prairle View Busineas Center, LLC & Prias Prairie View, LLC

{"the Lassor"), whosa principal place of business is 11415 West 87™ Terrace, Overland Park, Kansas 66214-3212, and whose intersst
in the Property described hersin Is that of Fee Owner, and

The United States of America

(“the Government”}, acting by and through the designated reprasentative of the General Sarvices Administration ("GSA"), upon the ferms and conditions
sat forth herain.

Whnesseth: The parties herato, for tha consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows:
The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premisas described harein, being all or a portion of the Property located at

Prairie View Business Center, 10320 NW Prairie View Road, Kansas City, Missouri 641531301
and more fully described in Saction 1 and EXHIBIT A, together with ﬁghts to ihe use of parking aﬁd other araas as sat forth herein.
LEASE TERM

To Have and To Hold the said Pramises with their appurtenancas for the term beginning upon acceptance of the Premises as required by this Leasa and
continuing for a perlod of

Fifteen (15) Years, Ton (10) Years Firm,
subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth, to be used for such purposas as determined by GSA. The commencement
date of this Lease, along with any applicable termination and renewal rights, shall more specifically be eet forth in a Lease Amendment upon subatantial
completion and acceptance of the space by the Government. :

In Witness Whereof, the parties to this Lease evidence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forth herein by thair signaturas belnw. 1o be
affactive as of the date of delivery of the fully executed Lease to the Lessor.

;o ' Tile:  Lease Contracting Officar
e, 13 1171 o1 2/25) 1T

Title:

Date: "\Q‘L "’kﬂa\

LEASE NO. GS-08P-11088, PAGE 1 LESSOR: GOVERNMENT: l z "J( GSA FORM L201C (January 2012)



SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS

1.01 THE PREMISES (AUG 2011)

The Premises are described as follows:

Qffica and Related Space: 29,623 rentable square feet {RSF), yiakiing 25,848 ANSIBOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of office and related
space based upon a common area factor of 1.184983% (percent), located on the firet (1) fioor of the Building, as depicted on the floor plands) attached
hereto as EXHIBIT B. :

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (AUG 2011)

The Government shall have the non-exclusive right {o the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall have the right tc post Government Rules and Regulations
within such areas, The Govermment will coordinate with the Lessor to ensure signage is congistent with the Lessor's standarde. Appurtenant to the
Premises and included with the Lease are rights to use the following:

A. Parking: Seven (7} parking spaces as depicted on the plan attached hereto as EXHIBIT D of which 0 shall be structured inside spaces
reserved for the axclusive use of the Government, zero (0) shall be inside parking spaces, and seven {7) shall be surface parking spaces reservad for
the exclusive use of the Government. In addition, the Lessor shall provide such additional parking spacas as raquived by the applicable code of the local
government entity having jurisdiction over the Property. SEE ADDITIONAL PARKING REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 7 OF THE LEASE.

B. INTENTIONALLY DELETED

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (AUG 2011)

A, The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly installments in amrears, at the following rates:
Firm Term Firm Term Non Firm Term
(Months 1-3) {(Months 4-120) {Months 121-180)
Annusl Rent Annual Rant Annual Rent

Tenant Improvement Remnt ! $165,008.35 $165,008.35 $0.00

Building-Specific Security 2 $67,215.10 $67,215.10 $0.00

Shell Rent (nclusive of Taxes) $0.00 $393,041.095 $373,178.40

Operating Costs $164,814.19 $154,814.19 $164,814.19

Total Annual Rant $397,035.64 $790,977.59 $537,992.659

"The Tenant Improvement Allowance is amortized at a rate of 8.0% {percent) par annum over ten (10) years.

puilding Specific Security Costs are amortized at a rate of 8.0% (percant) par annum over ten (10) years.

* This lease provides for three (3) months of free shall rent of which taxes ara Included.
B. Rent Is subject fo adjustment based upon a physical mutual measurement of the Space vpon acceptance, not to exceed 25,648 ABOA SF
based upon the methodology outlined under the “Payment” clause of GSA Form 35178 (EXHIBIT H).
C. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon the final Tenant Improvement (TI) cost to be amortized in the rentel rate, as agreed upon by tha
parties subsaquent to tha Lease Award Date.
D. Rent is subject to-adjustment based on the final Building Specific Security (BSS) cost to be amortized in the rental rste as agreed upon by the
parties subsequent 1o the Lease Award Data.
E. If the Govemment accupies the Premiges for less than a full calendar month, then rent shali be prorated based on the actual number of days
of occupancy for that month.
F. Rent shall be paid to the Lessar by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the General Clauees. Rent.shall be payable
{o the Payes designated in the Lessor's Cantral Contractor Registration.
G. The Lessor shall provide to the Government, in axchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following:

1. The leasehold interest in the Property described in “Paragraph 1.01, The Premises”’ created herein;

2. All costs, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premiees in accordance with this Lease, including
all costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fegs, attomey fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar such fees, and all
related expenseas;

LEASE NO. G8-06P-11098, PAGE § LESSOR: GOVERNMENT: M GSA FORM L201C (January 2012)



3 Performance or satlsfaction of all other obligations set forth in this Lease; and all services, utilities, and maintenance required for the
proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance with the terms of tha Lease, including, but not limlted to, all inspections,
modifications, repairs, replacements, and improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this Lease.

H. Parking shall be provided at a rate of $0.00 per parking space per month (Surface).

1.04 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (AUG 2011)

A. CBRE, INC. ("Broker”) is the authorized real estate broker representing GSA in connection with this lease transaction. The total amount of the
Commission i end is eamed upon lease execution, payable according to the Commission Agreement signed between the two parties.
Only ' the Commission, will be payaole CBRE, INC. with the remaining JJJl§. which is the “commission credit”, to be credited to
the shell rental portion of the annual rental payments due and owing fo fully recapture this commission credit. The reduction In shell rent shall
commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue until the credit has been fully recaptured in equal monthly instalimsnts over tha
shortast time practicable.

Notwithstanding the “Rent and Other Consideretion” paragraph of this Lease, the shell rental payments due and owing under this lease shall be reduced
fo recapture fully this commission credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental payments and contlnue as
indicated in this scheduie for adjusted Monthly Rent:

Months 1-3: No commission credit due to three (3) manths of frea shell rent of which taxes are included.

Month 4 Rental Payment $65,914.80 minus prorated commission credit o eave! S adivstsd 4" Month's Rent.

Month § Rental Payment $66,914.80 minus proratad commission credit o eovat<J adiusted 6™ Month’s Rent.

Month 6 Rental Fayment $66,944.80 minus proratad commisslon credit of [ --2's I =diu=ted 8™ Month's Rent.

Month 7 Rental Payment $85,914.80 minus prorated commissian credt off I «ava's I edivsted 7™ Month’s Rent.

Month 8 Rental Payment $65,914.80 minus prorated commission credit of [N eave's I 2divstsd 8™ Month's Rent.

Manth 8 Rental Payment $66,914.80 minus prorated commission credit of I ecvels _adjuélad 9™ Month's Rent.

Month 10 Rental Payment $85,814.80 minus prorated commission credit I <ovats I =divsted 10™ Month's Ront.

Month 11 Rental Payment $66,914.80 minus prorated commission credit of R ecu2i= I adiustad 11 ® Month's Rent.

Month 12 Rental Paymant $68,814.80 minus prorated commission credit of I eovals I 2dusted 12® Month’s Rent.

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011)

The Govamment may terminate this Lease, in whole or in part, at any time, effective after the firm term of this Lease by providing not less than ninety

{90} calendar days’ prior written notice tc the Lessor. The effective date of the termination shall be the day following the expiration of the required
notice pariod or the termination date sat forth in the notice, whichever is later. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of termination.

1.08 RENEWAL RIGHTS-(AUG-2011

INTENTIONALLY DELETED

LEASE NO. G5-06P-11098, PAGE 6 LESSOR: J % GOVERNMENT: GSA FORM L201C (January 2012)



1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE (SEPT 2011)

The following documents are incorporated by referencs, as though fully set forth herein:

Lagal Description of Premises 1 A
Floor Plan(s) 2 B
Site Plan{s) 1 [
Parking Plan{s) 2 D
MWP District Office and Field Office Special

Requirements, Field Support Gentsr Project Management Branch, Kansas City District Offica 46 E
Speclal Requirements. (Rev. 05/16/2012)

Agency Specific Reguirements: [JJC2viing and LAN Room Standards 85 F
Additional Sacurity Requirements, ISC Level 1l 3 ¢ ]
GSA Form 35178 Genaral Clauses 48 H
GSA Form 3518, Represantations and Certifications 8 |
Modemization Plan i J
Amendment Number 2 to RLF No. 1M0O2038 2 K
HVAC Zanes 1 L

1.08 TENANT WPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE (AUG 2011)

The Tenant improvement Allowance (T1A) for purposes of this Leass Is $44.1882 per ABOA SF. The TIA is the amount that the Lessor shall make available
for the Government {6 be used for the Tls. Thia amount is amortized in the rent over the firm term of this Lease at an annual interest ate of 8.0% (parcant).

1.09 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (AUG 2011)

A The Governmant, at its scle discretion, shall meke all decisions as to the usa of the Tl Allowence. The Govemment may usa all or part of the
TIA. The Govemnment may retum to the Lessor any unused portion of the TIA in exchange for a decrease in rent according to the agreed-upon
amortization rata over the firm term.

B. The Government shall have the right to make lump sum payments for any or ali work covered by the T1A . That part of the TIA amortized in the
rent shall ba reduced accordingly. At any time after occupancy and during the firn term of the Lease, the Government, at its sole discretion, may
choose to pay lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unemortized balence of the TIA. i the Govemment etects to make a lump sum payment for
the TiA after occupancy, the payment of the TIA by the Govemment will result in a decrease in the rert according to the amortization rate over the fim
term of the Lease.

c. Ifitis aﬁlicipatsd that the Government will spend mora than the aliowance identified above, the Govemment shall have the right to either;

1. Reduce the Tl requirements;

2, Pay lump sum for the overage upon substantial compiation in accordance with the lease paragraph entifled *Acceptance of Space
and Certificate of Occupancy;” or

3. Negotiate an increase in the rant.

1.10 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE (AUG 2011)

For pricing T Costs as defined hersin, the following rates shall apply for the initial build-out of the Space.

Architect/Enginesr Faes $140,000.00 flat foe)
Lassor's Project Managamant Fee 1.0%

1.1 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT, ESTABLISHMENT OF TAX BASE (AUG 2011)

As of the lease award date, the Government's parcentage of occupancy, as deflned in the Real Estate Tax Adjustment clause of this leasa is 27.8150%
(percent). The percentage of occupancy is derived by dividing the total Govemment space of 28,623 RSF by the total building space of 106,800 RSF.

LEASE NO. GS-06P-11098, PAGE 7 LESSOR: GOVERNMENT: ' GSA FORM L201C (January 2012)



The total building spaca of 108, 500 RSF |ndudu a two (2) bulldmg complex of which Building A is 56,000 RSF and Building B (Praifie View Business
3 E { 53 iSSoLr 8 is 50,500 RSF.

112 OPERATING COST BASE {AUG 2011)

The partias agree that for the purpose of applying the clause titted "Operating Costs Adjustment” that the Leseor's base rate for operating costs shall be
$164,814.18/ annum.

1.13 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (AUG 2011)

In accordance with the section entitled “Adjustment for Vacant Premises,” if the Govarnment fails to occupy or vacates the entire or any portion of the
leased Premisas prior to axpiration of the term of the Leass, the operating costs paid by the Government as pari of the rent shall ba reduced by
$2.88 per ABOA SF of space vacated by the Government.

1.14 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011)

The following rates shall apply in the application of the clause tited "Overtime HVAC Usage:"

. $10.00 per hour per zone
. No. of zones: 9 per EXHIBIT L

1.16 24-HOUR HVAC REQUIREMENT {APR 2011)

The hourly overtime HVAC rate specified above shall not appty to any portion of the premises that is required to heve heating and cooling 24 hours per day. If
24-hour HVAC Is required by the Government for any designated rooms or areas of the premises, such services shall be provided by the Lessor at an annual
rate of $2.16 per ABOA SF of the area recelving the 24-hour HVAC. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessor shall provide this service at no additfonal cost to
the Govamment If the Lessor provides this senvics to other tenants in the building at ne additional cost.

1.18 ADDITIONAL BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (AUG 2011)

In additon to construcion of the Tenant Improvements as required in this Lease, the Lessor shall be required to complete the following additibnal building
improvernents (e.g., Fire Protection and Life Safety, Seismic, and Energy Efficlency) prior to acceptance of the Space:

A Construction of an ABAAS compliant sidewalk leading from the |GGG bus stop to the offsred

property (EXHIBIT's C and J).

B. Construction of new, accessible parking. ramps, signage in accordance with the Modernization Plan (EXHIBIT J).

C. New Fire Alarm System (as required) in accordance with the Modemization Plan (EXHIBIT J).

D. 'New Mechanical System upgrade in accordance with the Modemnization Pian (EXHIBIT J).

E. Installation of Energy efficient lighting upgredes in accordance with the Energy Star® requirements of this lease and the Modemization Pian
(EXHIBIT J).

F. Installation of low-flow plumbing fixtures in accordance with the Modemization Plan (EXHIBIT J).

G installation of | i cccordance with the Additional Secwrity Requiraments, ISC Level il {EXHIBIT G) and the
Mcdemization Plan (EXHIBIT J).

H. The Lessor agrees to provide the entire space on one level per the Floor Plans (Exhibit B). This will be provided by the Lessor at no additional
cost to the Government.

1. The Lessor has agreed to provide up to five (5) additional windows in the back of the building where there are existing dock doors, similar to
the existing windows on the back of the buliding. The additional windows will be provided at no additional cost to the Govemmeni. The Govemment
shall provide the final number and location of the windows.

1.17 HUBZONE SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS ADDITITIONAL PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS (MAR 2012)

If the Lessor is a qualkified HUBZone small business concern (SBC) that did not waive the price evaluation preference then as required by 13 C.F.R. 126.700,
the HUBZone SBC must spend at least 50% of the cost of the contract incurred for personne! on its own employses or employees of other qualified HUBZone
SBC’s and must meet the performanca of the work requirements for subcontracting in 13 CF.R. § 125.8(c). If the Lessor is a HUBZone joint venture, the
aggregate of ihe qualified HUBZone SBC's to the joint venture, not each concam separately, must perform the applicable parcentage of work required by this
clause.

LEASE NO. GS-06P-11098, PAGE 38 LESSOR: !\ ! GOVERNMENT: Q !i @SA FORM L201C (January 2012)





